

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....	X
	:
JOSEFINA S., DEAJA D., CYNTHIA Q., SHANTELL S.,	:
and BIANCA M., on behalf of themselves and all others	:
similarly situated,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	1:17-CV-7661 (AJN)
	:
-against-	:
	:
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,	:
Defendant.	:
	:
	:
.....	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

New York Legal Assistance Group  
7 Hanover Sq. Fl. 18,  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 613 5000

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP  
450 Lexington Ave  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450 4000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Commonality Requirement Because Defendant Has Demonstrated a Common Course of Action Through Its ADA Policy, Lack of Available Services, and Failure to Train and Supervise Employees of ACS and Its Contract Agencies.....	3
B. The Named Plaintiffs Are Typical of the Class. ....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>CASES</u>	
		<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Davis v. City of New York,</i> 296 F.R.D. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8	
<i>Elisa W. v. City of New York,</i> No. 15 CV 5273, 2018 WL 1413254 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2016) .....	6	
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani,</i> 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 10	
<i>Mazzei v. Money Store,</i> 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9	
<i>M.G. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 162 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	9	
<i>M.K.B. v. Eggleston,</i> 445 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3	
<i>Taylor v. Zucker,</i> No. 14-CV-05317, 2015 WL 4560739 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015) .....	7	
<i>Tylena M. v. Heartshare Children’s Servs.,</i> 390 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4	
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	8, 9	
<i>Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC,</i> 329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	10	

**STATUTES & RULES**

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 671 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b) .....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	3
N.Y. City Charter § 617 .....	4, 5
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 428.6;.....	4
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1027 .....	4
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1028 .....	4
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 409-a(1), (4).....	4
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 409-e(2)(c) .....	4
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.....	1
